RESOLUTION NO. 20-1201-13

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO RELEASE A PORTION OF KINGS VIEW TRAIL (SR 6112, WAKE COUNTY) FOR INCLUSION IN THE TOWN'S STREET SYSTEM

WHEREAS, the Town Council is authorized to regulate the use of the public streets, sidewalks, alleys and bridges of the Town of Apex pursuant to North Carolina law; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council deems it to be efficient and appropriate for the Town to operate and maintain the section of Kings View Trail (SR 6112) from its intersection with Pleasant Plains Road (SR 1170) northward to the end of the Town of Apex municipal limits, consisting of a length of approximately 0.2 miles; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Transportation agrees to make all reasonable and appropriate pavement repairs prior to transfer of responsibility; and

WHEREAS, North Carolina General Statute §136-66.2 requires approval of the area metropolitan planning organization of a change of the designation of a street from the State highway system on the area's comprehensive transportation plan; and

WHEREAS, the Town is willing to accept transfer of responsibility;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Apex that it requests the North Carolina Department of Transportation release the section of Kings View Trail from its intersection with Pleasant Plains Road (SR 1170) northward to the end of the Town of Apex municipal limits, consisting of a length of approximately 0.2 miles, from the State Highway System for inclusion in the Town of Apex's street system and requests the approval of the Capital Area Metropolitan Planning Organization to the same.

This the 1st day of December 2020.

	Jacques K. Gilbert	
ATTEST:	Mayor	
Donna B. Hosch, MMC, NCCMC Town Clerk		